Debt/  Capitalization 44% 33% 37% 29% 33%

Debt / Equity 80% 48% 57% 42% 49%

18

IV. Financial Guidance

Financial Guidance

19

FY2024 Earnings Outlook / Shareholder Return

Upward Revision to the 2024 Earnings Forecast

Previous Forecast Revised Forecast (US$ MM)

Revenue 3,900 4,300 + 400

Operating Income 200 290 +  90

Income before tax 210 290 +  80

Net Income 120 200 +  80

 Although additional expenses for the Special Maintenance for the older FPSO vessel is expected in 2H 2024,
the earnings forecast for the full year 2024 is revised upward in view of the solid business performance.

FY2024 Interim Dividend

 FY2024 interim dividend is increased from JPY10 per share to JPY30 per share.

Previous Announcement
Interim   ：JPY10
Year-end  ：JPY30

New Announcement
Interim ：JPY30
Year-end：JPY30

20

V. Appendix

Financial Summary

21

Adjusted EBITDA

 Unusual Items are added back to the EBITDA as reported
to calculate “recurring” EBITDA (Adjusted EBITDA)

Covid-19 impact
Additional costs incurred from delay in
construction work due to Covid-19

Special maintenance
Intensive maintenance work costs using
accommodation vessel (flotel) for MV22

(US$ MM) 1H 2023 1H 2024 Diff.

EPCI + O&M Profits
(Gross Profits excluding Service Fee) 63 174 + 110

Charter Profits

Service Fee 22 23 + 1

Interest Income 18 18 + 0

Equity in Affiliates 41 82 + 40

Charter Profits Total 81 123 + 42

SG&A (78) (93) - 14

Depreciation (CF) 20 18 - 2

Lease Obligation (CF) (12) (12) + 0

Adj. EBITDA before Unusual Items 76 210 + 134

Unusual Items 79 0 - 79

Adj. EBITDA after Unusual Items 155 210 + 55

Financial Summary

22

Balance sheet and Cash flow Summary

Balance sheet
Unit：US$ MM 2023.12 2024.6 Variance

Cash and cash equivalents 1,013 1,143 + 130

Trade and other receivable 592 501 - 91

Contract assets 185 130 - 55

Investment accounted for using equity method 1,374 1,553 + 179

LT loan receivable 348 329 - 19
Total Assets 3,887 4,005 + 118

2023.12 2024.6 Variance
Trade and other payable 1,189 1,044 - 145

Contract liabilities 590 783 + 193

LT bond & borrowings 570 542 - 28

Total Liabilities 2,852 2,870 + 18

Share capital 190 190 + 0

Capital surplus 187 169 - 18

Retained earnings 522 637 + 115

Other components of equity 94 109 + 15

Equity attributable to owner of parent 992 1,104 + 112

Non-controlling interests 42 30 - 12
Total Equity 1,035 1,135 + 100
Total Liabilities and Equity 3,887 4,005 + 118

Cash flow
Unit：US$M 2023.6 2024.6 Variance
Cash flows from operating activities (40) 375 + 415
Cash flows from investing activities 10 (131) - 141
Free cash flows (30) 244 + 274

Sheet1

				Balance sheet

				Unit：US$ MM		2023.12		2024.6		Variance

				Cash and cash equivalents		1,013		1,143		+ 130

				Trade and other receivable		592		501		- 91

				Contract assets		185		130		- 55

				Investment accounted for using equity method		1,374		1,553		+ 179

				LT loan receivable		348		329		- 19

				Total Assets		3,887		4,005		+ 118

						2023.12		2024.6		Variance

				Trade and other payable		1,189		1,044		- 145

				Contract liabilities		590		783		+ 193

				LT bond & borrowings		570		542		- 28

				Total Liabilities		2,852		2,870		+ 18

				Share capital 		190		190		+ 0

				Capital surplus		187		169		- 18

				Retained earnings		522		637		+ 115

				Other components of equity		94		109		+ 15

				Equity attributable to owner of parent		992		1,104		+ 112

				Non-controlling interests		42		30		- 12

				Total Equity		1,035		1,135		+ 100

				Total Liabilities and Equity		3,887		4,005		+ 118

				Cash flow

				Unit：US$M		2023.6		2024.6		Variance

				Cash flows from operating activities		(40)		375		+ 415

				Cash flows from investing activities		10		(131)		- 141

				Free cash flows		(30)		244		+ 274

EPCI Projects
Project Details

23

FPSO
Bacalhau

FPSO
Uaru

FPSO
Raia

Client Equinor ExxonMobil Equinor

Contract EPCI + Short term O&M (1 year) EPCI + O&M (10 years) EPCI + Short term O&M (1 year)

FID 2020 2023 2023

First Oil
(Planned) 2025 2026 2027

Field Bacalhau Stabroek BM-C-33

Location Brazil Guyana Brazil

Water Depth 2,027 m 1,690 m 2,900 m

Storage/
Production

2,000,000 bbls
220,000 bopd
500 mmscfd

2,000,000 bbls
250,000 bopd
540 mmscfd

2,000,000 bbls
125,000 bopd
565 mmscfd

3 FPSOs are under construction

Defined Terms

Term Definition